Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 26, 2020

Sample 1,500 U.S. Registered Voters
Conducted October 23-25, 2020
Margin of Error  +3%

1. Which of these are important American values?

S NG 50%
01 23%
EQUAltY oo 79%
HONEStY o 72%
1Yo =12 60%
Freedom o 89%
L@ o] 1) (1] 011/ 76%
BN o e 68%
JUSHICE L e 80%

2. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ... 29%
Off onthe Wrong track ... oo 64%
N Ot SUNE 7%

3. Generally speaking, would you say that...

Most people can be trusted ... .. i 4

You can’t be too careful in dealing with people ... 60%

4. How much attention have you been paying to the 2020 election campaign for president?

N 1o | 69%
S OMIE ot e 21%
ONly @ e o 8%
NONE At All . s 2%

5. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2020 presidential election?

Definitely wWill N0t VOte .. .o 5%
Probably will not vote ... .. 1%
Maybe Will VOte ... e 2%
Probably Will vote .. ..o 2%
Definitely Will VOte ... e 38%
Already VOTeA ...t 51%
DNt KNOW .o e 0%
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6. Who [will / did] you vote for in the election for president in November?

JOB BiON o 51%
DONald TrUMID et 39%
10 1 = 2%
18 [T L= o] T =T 3%
Wil N0t VO e e e e 5%

7. Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?

Among those who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden / Donald Trump] in November. ........................ 97%
There is a chance | will change my mind between now and the election. .................. 3%

8. How do you plan on voting in the presidential election this year?
Those who already voted were asked, "How did you vote in the presidential election this year?"

Inperson on election day . .......ooiiiii 26%
In person before the election ... ... 26%
BY Ml . 42%
Fwill not vote this year ... . 6%

9. Do you know where your polling location is?
Among those who intend to vote in person

YOS o 96%
N, MOt YOt 3%
N Ot SUIE .ot e e 1%

10. As far as you know, what is the deadline for the return of mail ballots in your state?

Must be received by election officials on or before electionday .......................... 42%
Can be received after election day if postmarked on or before electionday. .............. 31%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e e 27%

11. When did you mail or drop off your ballot?

INnthe last day Or tWO ..o e e 8%
INthe laSt WEEK .. e 47%
Inthe last MONth . e e e 43%
Before that ... e 2%

12. How enthusiastic [are / were] you about voting for president in the upcoming presidential election in Novem-
ber?

Extremely enthusiastic ... 59%
Very enthusiastiC .. ... e 18%
Somewhat enthusiastiC ...........oiiiii e 12%
NOt 100 eNthUSIaSiC ... .o e 7%
Not at all enthusiastiC ... e et 5%
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13. How much do you care about who wins the presidential election in November?

Care A Ot . 87%
Care SOMEWhAL ... 8%
Care a little ..o e 4%
[ o I o) 7= = 1%

14. Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the presidential election in November?

JOB BIOEN oo 46%
DoNald TrUMD e 39%
Equally lKely ... 15%

15. In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate
[do you plan on voting / did you vote] for?

The Democratic Party candidate ......... ... e e 51%
The Republican Party candidate .......... ..o e 38%
L 1 = 0%
N o) =11 4%
FWOUID NOt VOTE .t e e e e e e e 6%

16. Republicans currently control the Senate with 53 seats. Which party would you like to control the Senate in
20217

Democratic Party ... e 56%
Republican Party . ... 44%

17. Over the past four years, which of these things have gotten better or worse?

Gotten Gotten

better No change worse Not sure
Race relations 11% 13% 70% 6%
The economy 37% 8% 51% 4%
Immigration 29% 16% 48% 8%
Foreign policy 36% 9% 46% 9%
Crime 12% 23% 57% 9%
The Supreme Court 31% 19% 42% 8%
Health care 20% 29% 45% 6%
Bipartisanship 3% 12% 73% 12%
The environment 18% 25% 51% 6%
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18. Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Biden About the Trump
better same better Not sure
Coronavirus pandemic 50% 10% 34% 5%
Race relations 52% 9% 33% 6%
The economy 45% 7% 43% 5%
Immigration 48% 8% 40% 4%
Foreign policy 47% 6% 40% 7%
Crime 43% 10% 40% 7%
The Supreme Court 45% 9% 39% 7%
Health care 51% 7% 37% 5%
Bipartisanship 45% 18% 25% 13%
The environment 54% 10% 30% 7%
19. Who has run a better campaign?
JOB Biden o e 49%
DoNald TrUMID et e 35%
N =11 = 11%
NOt SUIE oo e e 6%

B (= 48%
N O et e 44%
N Ot SUIE .ot e e e 8%

21. Which of these topics have gotten too little or too much attention in the election campaign?

Too little About right  Too much Not sure
Russia 32% 23% 32% 13%
Hunter Biden 33% 11% 46% 10%
Climate change 45% 25% 24% 6%
The economy 37% 49% 8% 6%
COVID-19 23% 43% 31% 4%
Race 33% 34% 27% 6%
Crime 41% 38% 12% 9%
Healthcare 44% 42% 9% 6%
The Supreme Court 26% 45% 21% 7%
Immigration 43% 41% 7% 9%
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22. If you had to pick one, which of these things matters most to you in deciding how to vote?

RUSSIa ot e 1%
HUNter Biden ... 3%
Climate Change ... . 8%
ThE BCONOMY e 29%
OV I -1 o 23%
RaACE o e 4%
O] 12 0 T 2%
Healthcare .. ... 18%
The SUPreme COUIt ... e e e e 9%
0 T4 0 1T = (X[ ) o P 4%

23. Do you have a good idea of what Joe Biden would do about the following things if he wins the election?
Choose all that apply.

RUSSI A o 2%
Climate Change . ... 65%
THE BCONOMY . e e 57%
OV I D19 o 65%
RaCE oo 53%
O] 12 T 40%
HealtnCare ..o 71%
The SUPIrEmME CoUIt ..o e e e e ettt 50%
IMIgrat ON o e 54%

24. Do you have a good idea of what Donald Trump would do about the following things if he wins the election?
Choose all that apply.

RUS S A o e 2%
Climate Change ... .o 41%
T BCONOMY .ttt e 60%
GOV D19 e e e 54%
RaCE .o e 43%
M ot e 49%
HealhCare ... 51%
The SUPreme COUM ...t ettt 72%
IMIgrat ON .o 63%

25. If Joe Biden loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason why?

Most Somewhat Not

important important important
Voters thought Donald Trump would be a better president 49% 26% 25%
Biden ran a bad campaign 25% 35% 40%
Republicans stole the election 34% 19% 47%
Racism 27% 35% 38%
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26. If Donald Trump loses the presidential election, which of the following would be the most important reason
why?

Most Somewhat Not

important important important
Voters thought Joe Biden would be a better president 52% 25% 22%
Trump ran a bad campaign 22% 36% 42%
Democrats rigged the election 29% 16% 55%
COvID-19 54% 32% 14%

27. Which of the following are major accomplishments of the Trump administration? Check all that apply.

Managing COVID ... .. 31%
Creating JODS ..t 46%
Building the border wall ... ... .. 44%
Helping BlaCk AMEICaNS . ..ottt e e e e 34%
LOWEIING taXES ..ttt ettt e e e 44%
Protecting people with preexisting conditions ........... ... i 28%
Preserving the environment ... ... . i e 19%
Boosting the stock market ... ... 54%
Draining the SWamMID ... e e 30%
FOrIgN POLICY e e 40%

28. Which of the following are major failures of the Trump administration? Check all that apply.

Managing COVID ...ttt e e e 62%
Creating JODS . 39%
Building the border wall .. ... .. 38%
Helping Black AmMeriCans ..........o.iriiiii e 55%
LOWEING taXES .ottt ettt et e 37%
Protecting people with preexisting conditions ........ ... o i 51%
Preserving the environment ... .. 60%
Boosting the stock market ... ..o 20%
Draining the SWamID ... e 51%
FOreign POlICY ..o e 48%

29. How often do you read or hear something about Donald Trump?

BV Oy Ay oot 78%
AfeW tIMes @ WEEK ... e 13%
ONCE A WEEK i 6%
eSS O BN o e 3%
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30. Do you wish there were...?

More news coverage of TrUMP ... .ot e 11%
Less news coverage Of TrUMD ..ottt e 52%
Coverage of Trump is about right ... ... e 23%
Ot SUNE L e 14%

31. Which of these words best describes how you feel when President Trump is in the news? Check all that
apply.

EXCIEA e 22%
ENtertained ... e 22%
ST o] =T 23%
BT o 17%
EXhaUSted ... 48%
7o 46%
=T o £ == =T o 36%

32. Are things "normal” right now in America?

(== 6%
N O o e e 89%
Ot SUIE .ottt e e e 6%

33. Is President Trump the main reason things aren’t normal right now in America?
Among those who think things are not "normal” in America right now

(== 50%
N O ettt 44%
N Ot QUM e e e e e e 5%

34. Do you think things will get back to normal if Joe Biden is elected President?
Among those who think things are not "normal” in America right now

(= 35%
N O e e e e 46%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 19%

35. How worried are you about COVID-197?

VBrY WO ettt e e e e e e e 36%
SomeWhat Worried .. ..o 35%
NOL VEIY WOITIEA ..ottt e e 17%
Not worried at all ... e 13%
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36. How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-19?

Most are underestimating the risks. ... 47%
Most are behaving appropriately. .......cooiii i 27%
Most are overreacting to the actual risks. ... ..o 21%
N O SUNE o e 5%

37. In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too
quickly or too slowly?

Concerned about lifting restrictions too quickly ... 62%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too slowly ... 38%

38. In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

A Y S et e 62%
Most Of the time ... .. e 20%
Some Of the tiMe ... o 12%
= 5%

39. Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?
YOS o 67%

40. What comes closest to your view of how frequently most Americans are wearing face masks?

Many Americans are not wearing face masks when they shouldbe. ..................... 46%
Most Americans are wearing face masks when it is appropriate. ................ ... ..., 37%
Some Americans are wearing face masks when it is not necessary. ..................... 16%

41. Have you noticed a difference between the Democrats and Republicans you know personally in whether they
wear face masks or not?

Democrats are more likely to wear face masks ... 58%
Republicans are more likely to wear face masks ........... .. . .. 3%
No difference between Democrats and Republicans ...t 39%

42. How would you describe the number of COVID-19 cases in the U.S.?

The number of Cases IS INCreasing .........oue i e 72%
The number of cases is mostlythe same ... ... i 11%
The number of cases is declining ... ... .o e 8%
N O SUNE e e 9%
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43. Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are
you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

VErY WO ottt e e e e e e 30%
SomeWhat WorTiEd ... e 36%
NN (0T TR0 ¢ 1= 19%
Notworried at all ... e 14%

44. Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the community where you live is...

Tt =T U] 1o 50%
NOt ChaNGING ..t e e 22%
=T o] (== 1= T 14%
Ot SUIE e e 14%

45. Do you think the U.S. coronavirus pandemic will get better or worse this fall and winter?

Bt Ol o 16%
LAY (o T == 60%
ADOUL the SaAME o it e e 24%

46. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-197?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .ttt 26%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt e 14%
SomeWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt et 7%
StroNgly AiSaPPIOVE .. e 50%
N O SUNE e e 2%

47. If Joe Biden had been president instead of Donald Trump, do you think the current coronavirus situation
would have been better or worse?

T 1) 50%
LA o= 30%
ADOUL ThE SAME . e 14%
N o) 10 6%

48. If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

D (== 42%
N O et e e 23%
Ot UM ittt e e e e e e e e e e 35%

49. How soon would you want to be vaccinated against COVID-19?

As soon as avaccine is available ... ... .. 19%
After waiting and seeing what happens when otherstake it ............. ... ... ... ... 49%
= 23%
N o) =T U 9%
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50. Did you watch Thursday’s second presidential debate between Joe Biden and Donald Trump?
= 64%

51. Did you watch enough video clips of the second presidential debate on TV or the internet afterwards to have
an opinion about how the debate went?
Among those who did not watch the second presidential debate

D (== 38%

52. Who do you think won Thursday’s presidential debate?
Among those who watched the debate on Thursday or watched clips later

JOB Biden o e 48%
DONald TrUMID ettt e 41%
A I L 7%
N o) T3 4%

53. The debate covered the following topics. Who do you think gave better answers on each of these topics:
Among those who watched the debate on Thursday or watched clips later

Donald About the

Joe Biden Trump same Not sure
COvVID-19 54% 36% 7% 3%
China 43% 43% 7% 7%
The economy 45% 45% 6% 4%
Corruption 44% 42% 9% 6%
Child separation 52% 36% 7% 5%
Racism 50% 36% 9% 4%

54. Did the debate make you think better or worse of Joe Biden?
Among those who watched the debate on Thursday or watched clips later

Better Of MM o 32%
OIS Of MM oo e e e e e e e 32%
NO CNANGE o e 36%

55. Did the debate make you think better or worse of Donald Trump?
Among those who watched the debate on Thursday or watched clips later

Better Of MM o e e 30%
OIS Of MM o e e e e 31%
NO ChaNgE oo 39%

10
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56. Overall, how would you rate each candidate’s performance in the debate?
Among those who watched the debate on Thursday or watched clips later

Excellent Good Fair
Joe Biden 22% 31% 23%
Donald Trump 26% 19% 20%

57. Did you learn anything about the candidates you didn’t know before?
Among those who watched the debate on Thursday or watched clips later

D (= 27%
N O o 67%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e

Poor
24%
35%

58. Do you think Donald Trump’s attacks on Hunter Biden during Tuesday’s debate were fair or unfair?

Among those who watched the debate on Thursday or watched clips later

=Y 45%
UN il e 50%
N Ot SUIE .ot e e

59. How much have you heard about the laptop and emails of Joe Biden’s son Hunter Biden?

N o 39%
Al e 3
NOL MUCK o e e e 15%
N O NG o e

60. Is the media talking about Hunter Biden’s laptop...

TO0 MUCK o e e 32%
TOO e e e 37%
About the right amount .. ... e 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 17%

61. Is Donald Trump talking about Hunter Biden’s laptop...

00 MUCK 48%
TOO e e e 12%
About the right amouNnt ... 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 1

62. From what you’'ve heard about the laptop, do you think Hunter Biden did anything wrong?

D (== 40%
N O et e e 34%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 25%
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63. From what you’'ve heard about the laptop, do you think Joe Biden did anything wrong?

YOS o e 37%
N O e e e e 44%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 19%

64. Do you think Joe Biden and his family are corrupt?

D (= 40%
N O et e 47%
Ot SUNE ittt e e e e 13%

65. Do you think Donald Trump and his family are corrupt?

(== 55%
N O et e e 35%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 10%

66. Who do you think is more corrupt?

Joe Biden and his family ... .o 39%
Donald Trump and his family ... .. 53%
ADOUL the SaME ... . 2%
Neither family iS COrrUPt .. ... o e 2%
Not sure if either family is COrrupt ... ... 5%

67. Do you think Joe Biden has committed any crimes for which he should be imprisoned?

(== 28%
N O o 51%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 21%

68. Is it appropriate for Donald Trump to call for Joe Biden and other political opponents to be 'locked up’?

D (= 32%
N O o e 55%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 13%

69. When Trump calls for his political opponents to be “locked up”, is he being serious or joking?

Y=Y o T 63%
JOKING o 17%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 21%

70. If Biden wins the election, should he launch investigations into whether Trump committed crimes while he
was president?

B (= 43%
N O e 42%
Ot UM ettt et e e e e 15%

12
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71. Have you ever attended a Trump rally, either in person or watched on TV? Check all that apply

Y £ =Y 3 o (= 4%
WaatChed ON TV oo e e 41%
NONE Of the @DOVE ... e e e 57%

72. Have you ever watched a Trump rally on television from beginning to end?
Among those who watched a Trump rally on TV

(= 52%

73. Which of these words describe how the Trump rally made you feel? (check all that apply)
Among those who attended a Trump rally or watched one on TV

EXCI A e 52%
Entertained ... e 52%
< o] 1 =T 53%
BT o e 11%
EXhaUSted ... e e 20%
AN G Y ot 22%
DB PrES SO .. e 19%
None of the @boVe ... .. . 2%

74. If there were a Trump rally in your area before the election, how likely would you be to attend?

VY eIy o 12%
Somewhat Kely ... e 10%
NOt Very ey . e 10%
Not likely at all ... e 63%
N Ot SUNE e 5%

75. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 22%
About the same financially as you were ayearago .............oeiriiiiiininnenenannen. 51%
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ..........o.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaanns 25%
Ot SUNE e 3%

76. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially ....... ... e 28%
Just about the same as NOW .. ... i 46%
Worse off financially ... e 9%
N Ot SUME .t e e 17%

13
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77. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting better ..o 30%
ADOUL the SaME ... e 18%
GEtliNg WOISE . e 46%
N O SUNE o e 6%

78. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to
improve?
Among those who think the economy is getting worse

IMmediately .. e 3%
AW MONENS o e 11%
B-12 MONINS o e 36%
ONE YA OF IONQEI ..ttt e e e e e 49%

79. If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to
improve?

Economy already getting better ... ... o 30%
Economy already the same ... ... . i 18%
IMMediately ... 2%
A eW MONTNS 5%
B-12 MONINS 17%
ONE Year OF IONGET e e 22%
Not sure about 8CONOMY ... . 6%

80. Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

HIgher 34%
ADOUL the SAMIE .o e 22%
0 1 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e 33%

81. Areyou...?
Ml o e 46%
FemMale e 54%

82. Respondent age by category

L o oY T 15%
B0-44 e e 22%
A5-Bd e e 37%
L 26%

14
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83. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NI o e
BlaCK . e
HiS DA .t e
L0 {3 1T

84. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS Or 1888 oo
SOME COllEGE .ttt
College grad ...
PO g ad .o e

85. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

D= g oo - | P
RepUbICaN .
INdependent .. ... e
O BT e
N Ot SUIE e e e

86. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very [Deral . e
Liberal .o e
1Y/ To o =T = | (=
CONSEIVALIVE ..ot e e
VEIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt et et e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e

15



